## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

Ο.	Washington	County:
----	------------	---------

/ 7	`	<b>A</b>	4		
(1	)	Comm	155	lon	ers

(a)	Chairman	\$ 4,505		
(b)	Members		3,755	3,905
Treasurer			107960	11,399
Sheriff			19-899	20,695
Judge	e of Probate	;	12,418	12,915

### (5) Register of Probate $\frac{127293}{27293}$ $\frac{12,785}{2}$

(6) Register of Deeds 12,785

### P. York County:

(2)

(3)

(4)

(1) Commissioners

	(a)	Chairman	\$ 1,905
	(b)	Members	1,695
(2)	Trea	surer	3,500
(3)	Sher	iff	20,000
(4)	Judg	e of Probate	10,500
(5)	Regi	ster of Probat	e 13,900
(6)	Regi	ster of Deeds	15,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved and shall be applied retroactively to January 1, 1985.

Effective May 23, 1985 unless otherwise indicated.

### CHAPTER 197

H.P. 195 - L.D. 229

AN ACT Regarding Official Refusal or Neglect of Duty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

7 MRSA §3704, as amended by PL 1981, c. 698, §17, is further amended to read:

### §3704. Official refusal or neglect of duty

Any mayor, selectman, clerk, town or city manager, administrative assistant to the mayor, town or city councillor, dog recorder of unorganized territories, constable, police officer, sheriff or animal control officer who refuses or intentionally fails to perform the duties imposed by sections 3402, 3451, 3452, to 3458, 3652-A and 3701 to 3703 commits a civil violation for which a forfeiture of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50, and costs, shall be adjudged.

Effective September 19, 1985.

### **CHAPTER 198**

H.P. 891 - L.D. 1280

AN ACT to Reallocate Mortgage Insurance Authority from the Mortgage Insurance Program of the Finance Authority of Maine to the Maine Small Business Loan Program.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Finance Authority of Maine is authorized to insure payment of up to 85% of mortgage loans to Maine small businesses not exceeding an aggregate principal amount of \$2,500,000 at any one time; and

Whereas, the aggregate principal amount of mortgage loans so insured has increased to the point that the \$2,500,000 maximum may be reached in the near future; and

Whereas, if the \$2,500,000 maximum is reached, small businesses may not be able to obtain adequate financing at reasonable terms and rates; and

Whereas, the Finance Authority of Maine currently has unused loan insurance authority under its Mortgage Insurance Program which can be reallocated on a short-term basis to the Maine Small Business Loan